
 
 

 
 
 
08 January 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Brookes, Mrs Callow JP, G Coleman, Collett, Cox, Critchley, Farrell, 

Hunter, Hutton, Matthews, O'Hara, Roberts, D Scott and Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021 at 6.00 pm 
via Zoom meeting 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2020  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 September 2020 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT  (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

 To consider approving the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy and associated 
Cumulative Impact Assessment and recommend them to the Executive and Council. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY  (Pages 47 - 72) 

 
 To consider the draft revised Sex Establishment Policy and, subject to any amendments 

the Committee may wish to make, to authorise an eight-week consultation on the draft 
policy. 

 
5  LICENSING UPDATE  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and 

appealed in the period 11 September 2020 to 31 December 2020 and to update the 
Committee on recent licensing enforcement activities. 

 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Mrs Callow JP 
G Coleman 

Collett 
Critchley 
Farrell 

Hunter 
Matthews 
O'Hara 

Roberts 
D Scott 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2020 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2020.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6 August 2020 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE AND VICE-
CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Licensing Committee considered, following changes to the membership of the 
Licensing Committee and the resignation of Councillor Rick Scott as Vice-Chairman of the 
Public Protection Sub-Committee, the appointment of a Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee and of the Public Protection Sub-Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1.   To note the changes in membership of the Licensing Committee and Public 
Protection Sub-Committee.  

 
2.   To appoint Councillor Danny Scott as Vice -Chairman of the Licensing Committee 

for the remainder of Municipal Year 2020/2021. 
 

3.   To appoint Councillor Danny Scott as Vice-Chairman of the Public Protection Sub- 
Committee for the remainder of Municipal Year 2020/2021. 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

4 PAVEMENT LICENCES 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the issue of the level of fees for Pavement Licences. 
The Committee had previously considered the issue at its last meeting on 6 August 2020, 
where it had approved the Pavement Licence policy. Subsequent to that meeting, the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change had agreed a Cabinet Member 
decision to waive the Street Café Licence fee and replace it with a £25 administration fee 
to help and support small businesses within Blackpool. The Committee in setting the fee 
level was not aware that the decision to waive Street Café Licensing fee would be made. 
The Committee noted that if the previously set fee continued then there would be a 
discrepancy between the fee charged for a Pavement Licence and that for Street Café 
Licence so agreed to revisit the issue.  
 
The Committee discussed the fee and agreed that it wished to amend its previous 
decision to ensure consistency with the Street Café Street Licence and to support 
businesses affected by Coronavirus.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1.   To set aside decision of the Licensing Committee on 6 August 2020, to set the fee 
for Pavement Licences at £100.  

 
2.   To set the fee for applications for Pavement Licences at the same nominal £25 

administration fee as the Street Café Licences fee.  
 

3.    To refund any fees already paid for Pavement Licences or reapply them to other 
licence fees.  

 
4.   To refer the fees to the relevant Cabinet Member for future review along with 

other Licensing fees as part of the budget setting process in 2021, to ensure 
similar considerations are using in reviewing the Pavement Licence fee and Street 
Café Licence fee in future. 

 
5 LICENSING SERVICE UPDATE 
 
The Licensing Committee received an update on the details of licences applied for, dealt 
with and appealed in the period 14 February 2020 to 10 September 2020.  
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, highlighted to the Committee details of the ten 
Premises Licences granted administratively as no objections had been received, the one 
application considered by the Licensing Panel, that no reviews of Premises Licences had 
been undertaken and no Pavement Licences had yet been granted. Mrs Davies further 
highlighted that there were two appeals pending before the Magistrates Court by 
objectors against the grant of variations of Premises Licences.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed.  
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

6 LICENSING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 
The Licensing Committee received an update on enforcement activities from Mr Lee 
Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager. Mr Petrak explained that enforcement 
work had been undertaken in a number of different ways since the start of the 
Coronavirus pandemic. The initial phase had been focussed on the enforcing the 
Coronavirus Business Closure Regulations. Once premises had begun to be permitted to 
reopen, enforcement had been shifted to ensuring adherence to the new rules but with 
an emphasis on educating premises on how to operate safely. The number of visits had 
been increased with this approach in mind.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Petrak, highlighted his view that 
compliance from licensed premises had broadly been good. He did express a concern 
about changes in opening hours and particularly if neighbouring areas had more 
restrictive controls with the potential for customers entering Blackpool later in the 
evening.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on licensing enforcement.  
 
 
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.25 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  
 

19 January 2021 

 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Licensing Committee is asked to consider the proposed Statement of Licensing 
Policy and associated Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To approve the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and recommend them to the Executive for onward recommendation to 
Council. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

In February 2020, the Licensing Committee approved a period of consultation on a 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy. The consultation, initially delayed due to the 
COVID 19 pandemic is now complete and the results are before the Committee for 
their consideration. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 The Council is under a duty to review its Statement of Licensing Policy every five years. If 
this review does not take place, the Council would not have a valid policy to inform its 
decision-making on licensing applications. 
 
An alternative would be not to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment. This would 
reduce the ability of the Licensing Committee to refuse relevant applications in areas 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



deemed saturated with licensed premises. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “The economy – maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool”. 
 

5.0 Background Information: 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council, as licensing authority, is required by section 5 Licensing Act 2003 to 
determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions for a five-
year period and publish a statement of that policy.  
 
The Licensing Committee at its meeting on 25 February 2020 approved a formal 
period of consultation as required by the legislation on the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the draft Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 
The proposed period of consultation was initially delayed due to the COVID 19 
lockdown. A period of consultation did however take place between 13 November 
2020 and 8 January 2021. The draft policy document and assessment were available 
on the Council’s website and in addition the following were sent letters/emails asking 
for their comments: 
 

 The Responsible Authorities 

 Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders 

 Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders 

 Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and 

 Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 
 

5.4  
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 

At the time of writing, one comment has been received. A verbal update will be 
provided to the Licensing Committee at the meeting dealing with further comments 
received and any changes to the proposed policy to be put forward resulting from 
those consultation comments. 
 
The Licensing Committee is invited to approve the proposed Statement of Licensing 
Policy and associated Cumulative Impact Assessment and recommend them to the 
Executive and Council. 

  
5.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

6.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 3a - proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 
Appendix 3b – proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment 

 

Page 6



Appendix 3c – Consultation comment received 
 

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

The Council is under a statutory duty to review its Statement of Licensing Policy every 
five years.  
 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

There are no human resource considerations. 
 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

No equalities considerations have been identified. 
 

10.0 Financial considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

There are no financial considerat
[...]


I have a business: Pricewise, at the property: 199 Hawes Side Lane, Blackpool, FY4
4AJ. 

Having thoroughly read the documents, I agree and am willing to go ahead with almost
all policies written. 

However, I will not be able to provide point number 4.5.2 in regards to CCTV/security.
This point asks for me to retain a minimum of 30 days worth of CCTV footage. I will
not be able to do this as it will make the quality of the footage drop substantially.
Making it more difficult to use it as evidence off required. 

The maximum number of days worth of footage I can keep is 7 days to ensure good
quality and credibility. 

I hope this is ok with yourself. If you have any further questions in regards to this then
please do not hesitate to contact be back via email. 

Kind Regards

Mr P Akhter 

Sent from my iPhone

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been scanned for
inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's e-mail and Internet
policies.

Appendix 3c

Page 45

mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  
 

19 January 2021 

 
REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the revised Sex Establishment Policy. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Subject to any amendments the Committee may wish to make, to authorise an eight-
week consultation on the draft policy. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Council policies should be kept under regular review to ensure that they are up to 
date and fit for purpose. The existing Sex Establishment Policy was approved in 2016 
and is therefore due for review. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 The Committee could decline to review this policy, leaving the current policy in place. This 
risks the policy becoming outdated. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “The economy – maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool”. 
 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 

The licensing of sex establishments is governed by Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. Whilst no statutory duty exists, it is 
seen as good practice to publish a policy setting out how the Council will determine 
applications for sex establishments in its area. Where a Council seeks to restrict the 
number and/or location of such venues a policy is advised to inform decision making 
by potential applicants and to strengthen the chances of successfully defending 
appeals as the Magistrates dealing with an appeal must, if there is a published policy, 
adopt that policy as if they were “standing in the shoes” of the decision making 
committee. 
 
The first proposed amendment to the policy is paragraph 3.3 which deals with the 
number of sex establishments the Council feels is appropriate for the locality. 
Previously the number of sex shops had been set at two however for some time only 
one business has been licensed, accordingly it is proposed that the number of sex 
shops be reduced to one.  
 
As a White Ribbon accredited authority, Blackpool Council is working towards setting 
a zero limit on the number of sexual entertainment venues (lap dancing clubs). 
Previously the number of sexual entertainment venues (SEVs) was set as four. 
Working towards the White Ribbon aims, it is proposed that the number of SEVs be 
reduced to zero with an exception being made for those four premises currently 
licensed. This means that these businesses will be able to continue to operate (once 
permitted to re-open under COVID regulations) and be re-licensed as long as they 
continue to comply with the legislation and licence conditions. Once that licence 
lapses, is revoked, surrendered, or otherwise not renewed, the grandfather rights will 
be lost and any new application will be considered against the limit of zero. 
 

5.4 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 

The only other proposed changes to the policy concern additions and amendments to 
the standard conditions for SEVs. These changes are proposed following consultation 
with the Police Licensing team. 
 
The draft policy can be found at Appendix 4a. Proposed changes are highlighted in 
red. 
 
Once the draft policy has been approved by the Licensing Committee with or without 
amendments, an eight week period of consultation is proposed. Following the 
consultation process, the policy will be brought back to the Licensing Committee for 
further consideration. 

5.10 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 
 

No 

Page 48



6.0 List of Appendices: 
Appendix 4a – draft sex establishment policy 

 

   
7.0 Legal considerations: 

 
7.1 
 

Before any changes are made to the policy, there must be a period of consultation. 
 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

There are no human resource considerations  
 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

No equalities considerations have been identified. 
 

10.0 Financial considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

There are no financial considerations. 

11.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

11.1 There are no risk management considerations 

 
12.0 Ethical considerations: 

 
12.1 
 

There are no ethical considerations associated to this policy review. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

Consultation has taken place with the Police Licensing Team to inform the content of 
the policy. The Council's Chief Executive and senior Directors have also been 
consulted through the Corporate Leadership team meeting as part of the review 
process. 

 
14.0 

 
Background papers: 
 

14.1 None 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

1 
 

 

Draft Sex Establishment Policy 2021 

Appendix 4a

Page 51



Draft Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

2 
 

Contents 

1.   Introduction 03 

2.   Making an application 05 

2.1 Advertising of applications 06 

2.2 Objections 07 

3. Determination of applications 07 

3.1 Refusal of licences 08 

3.2 Suitability of applicants 09 

3.3 Number of Sex Establishments 11 

3.4 Location of licensed premises 12 

3.5 Conditions 12 

3.6 Duration of licences 12 

3.7 Revocation of licences 12 

3.8 Appeals 13 

4. Complaints and Enforcement 13 

4.1 Complaints 13 

4.2 Enforcement 13 

5. Cancellation of licences 14 

Appendix A – Standard conditions for sex shops 15 

Appendix B -  Standard conditions for sexual entertainment venues 17 

 
Page 52



Draft Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

3 
 

 

 

 

1.  Introduction 
 
 This policy statement sets out Blackpool Council’s approach to the regulation of 

sex establishments in the Borough.  
 

Nothing in this policy undermines the rights of any person to apply for a licence 
and have the application considered on its individual merits, nor does it override 
the right of any person to make objections on any application where they are 
permitted to do so under the Act 

The policy covers the operation of the following: 
 
1.1 Sex Shops 
 A sex shop is defined as any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall used for a business 

which consists to a significant degree of selling, hiring, exchanging, lending, 
displaying or demonstrating –  

 a)  Sex articles; or 
b)  Other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of 

stimulating or encouraging –  
  i)  Sexual activity; or 

ii) Acts of force or restraint which is associated with sexual activity. 
 
1.2 Sex Cinemas 

A sex cinema is defined as any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall used to a 
significant degree for the 
[...]
ent has been obtained thereto 

9. No change of use of any portion of the premises from a sex cinema to a sex shop or from a sex shop to 
a sex cinema shall be effected without the consent of the Council 

10. No part of the premises shall be used as a sex encounter establishment or be used in conjunction with 
any premises so used (whether licensed or not) without the consent of the Council 

 
 
 
 

Page 65



Draft Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

16 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Goods available 
11. All sex articles and other things displayed for sale, hire, exchange or loan within a sex shop shall be 

clearly marked to show to persons who are inside the sex shop  the respective prices being charged. 
12. All printed matter offered for sale, hire, exchange or loan shall be available for inspection prior to 

purchase and a notice to this effect shall be displayed prominently within the sex establishment 
13. No film or video work shall without the consent of the Council be exhibited, sold or supplied on or from 

the premises unless it has been passed by the British Board of Film Classification or such other 
authority performing a similar scrutinising function as may be notified to the licence holder by the 
Council and bears a certificate to that effect and is a reproduction authorised by the owner of the 
copyright of the film or video work so certified. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



Draft Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

17 
 

 

 
 

Appendix B 
 

Standard conditions for sexual entertainment venues 
 

External Appearance  

1. There shall be no advertisement or promotional material used by the premises that is unsuitable to be 
viewed by children. Any exterior signage shall be discreet and shall not display any imagery that 
suggests or indicates relevant entertainment takes place at the premises. Any external displays or 
advertising may only be displayed with the prior approval of the Licensing Service, Blackpool Council. 

2. Windows and 
[...]
rised officer take issue with the condition of any parts of the premises internal or 
external, notice will be given in writing and must be rectified within a period of 28days from the date 
of the notice. Any appeal against such notice must be made in writing to the licensing service within 
14days of issue. The appeal will be determined by the Public Protection Sub Committee. 

50. The licence holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure that refuse from the premises are kept 
secure from public accessibility pending removal from site.  

51. The licence holder shall comply with any fire prevention and safety measures that may be required by 
the Fire Authority or suitably competent local authority officer. 

Page 71



Draft Sex Establishment Policy 2021 
 

22 
 

 

 

 

 

General  

52. No part of the premises shall be let

Page 72



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  
 

19 January 2021 

 
LICENSING UPDATE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and 
appealed in the period 11 September 2020 to 31 December 2020 and to update the 
Committee on recent licensing enforcement activities. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed and to note the 
update on licensing enforcement. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

One of the responsibilities of the Committee is to receive reports on the work of the 
Licensing Service. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “The economy – maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool”. 

 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 

During the period 11 September 2020 to 31 December 2020, the Licensing Service 
received ten applications for new Premises Licences. Of these applications six were 
granted administratively as no objections were received and four are still in the 
representation period. 
 
The following were granted administratively: 
 
Applications received prior to 11 September 2020 (listed on update given 22 
September 2020) 
Woodys, 168-172 Promenade 
Rite Bite, East Topping Street  
Ferndale Hotel, 12 Vance Road   
Lyndurst Hotel, 43 Station Road  
 
Applications received after 11 September 2020 
Novello Hotel, 11 Hornby Road 
Warley Local Store, 103 Warley Road 
Harry Ramsdens, Ground Floor, Tower Building 
Bankhall Distillery, 5 Burton Road 
54-56 Whitegate Drive 
Lounge, 86-94 Church Street   
 
The following applications are still within the representation period: 
Huntsman Male Grooming, 2 Westcliffe Drive – last date for representations 06.01.21 
Nook Wineroom, 1 Cheapside – last date for representations 07.01.21 
De Lovely Guest House, 82 Lord Street – last date for representations 12.01.21 
Jimmy’s Café, 1 Trafalgar Road – last date for representations 15.01.21 
 

5.4 
 
 

During the same period, the Licensing Service also received 2 variation applications, 
40 applications to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor and 27 transfers of 
premises licence. 
 

5.5 
 
 
 
5.6 

Appeals remain outstanding at court against the decision of a licensing panel to vary 
the premises licences for the Lawton Hotel, Charnley Road and the Beechfield Hotel, 
Hornby Road. A case management hearing is scheduled for 6 January 2021. 
 
Licensed premises have had limited trading in recent months due to coronavirus 
restrictions. The Committee will be provided with a brief verbal update on the work 
of the licensing enforcement team and allow questions from the Committee. 

  
5.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

Page 74



 
   
6.0 List of Appendices: 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 

10.0 Financial considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

None. 

11.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

11.1 None. 
 

12.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 None. 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2020
	3 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 3a Licensing Policy 2021
	Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020
	Contents
	1. Purpose and Scope of the Licensing Policy
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Duration and review

	2. Blackpool Profile
	2.1 Council Plan
	2.2 Blackpool and its people
	2.3 Blackpool and the impact of Alcohol: Key Facts
	2.4 Blackpool’s approach to tackling alcohol problems

	3. The Licensing Process
	3.1 Making an application
	3.2 Representations
	3.3 Responsible Authorities
	3.4 The decision making process
	3.5 Determining applications
	3.6 Conditions
	3.7 Appeals

	4. Policies to consider before submitting an application
	4.1 The operating schedule
	4.2 Public Space Protection Order
	4.3 Encouraging Diversity
	4.4 Licensing Hours
	4.5 Off Licences
	4.6 Cumulative Impact
	4.7 Cumulative Impact Areas
	4.8 Town Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment
	4.9 Off Licence Cumulative Impact Assessment
	4.10 Applications within the Cumulative Impact Area
	4.11 Representations based on Cumulative Impact outside the Cumulative Impact Areas
	4.12 Large Scale Events
	4.13 Alcohol deliveries
	4.14 Age verification policies
	4.15 Children
	4.16 Adult Entertainment
	4.17 Outside Areas
	4.18 Takeaways / Late Night Refreshment

	5. Temporary Event Notices
	5.1. Gener

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Brookes 
Mrs Callow JP 
G Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Farrell 

Hunter 
O'Hara 
Roberts 
D Scott 

Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Lee Petrak, Licensing and Trading Standards Manager 
Ryan Ratcliffe, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Councillor Rick Scott 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 
2020.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 September 2020 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 
 
The Licensing Committee was asked to consider approving the proposed Statement of 
Licensing Policy and associated Cumulative Impact Assessment and recommend them to 
the Executive and Council. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor, presented the item and advised Members 
that an eight week consultation had recently been completed during which comments 
were invited from licence holders, their representatives and Responsible Authorities on 
the proposed documents. Mrs Davies reported that only one response had been received 
which related to a specific CCTV condition on a licence and it was proposed that on 
balance no further changes were required to the Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment following the consultation. 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Having reviewed the responses to the consultation the Committee agreed to recommend 
the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment to the 
Executive and Council, subject to some minor typographical errors being amended as 
highlighted by Members. 
 
Resolved: 
1. To recommend the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy to the Executive and 

Council, subject to minor typographical errors being amended as highlighted. 
2. To recommend the proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment to the Executive and 

Council. 
 
4 REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the draft revised Sex Establishment policy. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor, presented the item and advised Members 
that the current policy was approved in 2016 and was therefore due for review. She 
explained that the primary aim of the policy was to set out how the Council dealt with Sex 
Shops and lap dancing clubs (Sexual Entertainment Venues) in its area. The Committee 
was informed that, if approved, the draft Sex Establishment Policy would be subject to an 
eight week consultation, following which the policy would be brought back to the 
Committee for further consideration. 
 
Mrs Davies highlighted the amendments to the draft Policy, in particular the proposed 
reduction in the number of sex establishments deemed appropriate and additions and 
amendments to the standard conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues. Members 
were informed that the Council, as a White Ribbon accredited authority, was working 
towards a setting a zero limit on the number of Sexual Entertainment Venues, although 
exceptions would be made for existing businesses currently trading until their licences 
lapsed, were revoked, surrendered or not renewed. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed reduction in the number of sex establishments 
and Members considered the removal of “grandfather rights” for existing Sexual 
Entertainment Venues in order to more quickly reduce the number of premises. In 
regards to the Policy’s proposed addition of further standard conditions to Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licences, it was felt that these would provide additional regulation 
to the sector. 
 
The Committee concluded that at present it was right to consult on the revised policy 
which included grandfather rights for existing premises. It was therefore agreed to 
authorise an eight week consultation on the draft Policy as submitted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To authorise an eight-week consultation on the draft Sex Establishment Policy. 
 
5 LICENSING UPDATE 
 
The Licensing Committee received an update on the details of licences applied for, dealt 
with and appealed in the period 11 September 2020 to 31 December 2020 together with 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

an update on recent licensing enforcement activities. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor, highlighted to the Committee details of the 
ten new Premises Licence applications received, six of which were granted 
administratively as no objections had been received and four of which were still in the 
representation period. During the same period, the Licensing Service also received two 
variation applications, 40 applications to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor and 27 
transfers of Premises Licence.  
 
Mrs Davies further advised that appeals remained outstanding against the decision of a 
licensing panel to vary the Premises Licences for the Lawton Hotel, Charnley Road and the 
Beechfield Hotel, Hornby Road. In response to a question regarding the progress of these 
cases, the Committee was informed that Case Management hearings were listed for both 
appeals at the Magistrates Court in February and Mrs Davies indicated that she did not 
expect the appeals to be resolved before summer.  
 
Mr Lee Petrak, Licensing and Trading Standards Manager, updated Members on the work 
of the licensing enforcement team and explained that there had been reduced 
enforcement activity in on-licensed premises in recent months due to the enforced 
coronavirus business closures, and that the taxi trade had also been significantly impacted 
by reduced passenger numbers. Mr Petrak advised the Committee that the Public 
Protection team, within which Licensing Enforcement sits, continued to be on the front 
line in enforcing Coronavirus regulations and safe working guidelines. 
 
Mr Petrak reported that the enforcement team were currently visiting larger retail 
settings following advice from the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government to ensure that they were operating in a Covid-safe manner. The Committee 
were informed of the clear reporting methods for Covid breaches available to the public, 
and Mr Petrak indicated there were currently no major issues in the town and that 
compliance from businesses was generally good. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee in regards to the types of complaints being 
received, Mr Petrak stated that since the new year complaints tended to be in relation to 
the wearing of facemasks in smaller retail settings, or activity in close contact service 
premises and gyms. He confirmed that complaints were allocated and investigated on a 
daily basis.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed and to note the 
update on Licensing Enforcement. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.40 pm) 
  



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 
 
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


